side of Hamilton Parade, beginning opposite a point four 
point zero (4.0) metres northwest of the intersection of 
the south eastern boundary of Pt Lot 3 DP 12762 (No 3) 

with the south western boundary of Hamilton Parade and 
extending for a further distance of one hundred and 
seventy eight point zero (178.0) metres in a north 
westerly direction. 

Hardley Street 

Provide for rubbish collection of new development in conjunction 
with Resource Consent 2021.11592: 

• Installation of 10m 'Loading Zone - Goods & Services - 
P10 - At All Times' outside #5 Hardley Street.